SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
TOP GASKET
Creation date 25th April 2025
Revision date Version 3.0
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier TOP GASKET
Substance / mixture mixture

Creation date 25th April 2025
Revision date Version 3.0
Waste type code
08 04 09* waste adhesives and sealants containing organic solvents or other hazardous substances
Packaging waste type code
15 01 11* metallic packaging containing a hazardous solid porous matrix (for example asbestos), including
empty pressure containers
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
2     Gases
14.4. Packing group
not relevant
14.5. Environmental hazards
not relevant
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
not relevant
Additional information
Hazard identification No.
UN number 1950
Classification code 5A
Safety signs 2.2
Tunnel restriction code (E)
Marine transport - IMDG
EmS (emergency plan) F-D, S-U
MFAG 620
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006
concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the
European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No.
793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and
Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. REGULATION (EC)
No. 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL as amended. Commission Regulation
(EU) 2020/878 of 18 June 2020 amending Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European
Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH).
Restrictions pursuant to Annex XVII of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), as amended
octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane
Restriction Conditions of restriction
Page 12/16
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
TOP GASKET
Creation date 25th April 2025
Revision date Version 3.0
octamethylcyclotetrasiloxane
Restriction Conditions of restriction
70 1. Shall not be placed on the market
(a) as a substance on its own;
(b) as a constituent of other substances; or
(c) in mixtures;
in a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % by weight of the respective substance after 6
June 2026.
2. Shall not be used as a solvent for the dry cleaning of textiles, leather and fur after 6 June
2026.
3. By way of derogation:
(a) for D4 and D5 in wash-off cosmetic products, paragraph 1, point (c), shall apply after 31
January 2020.